the transactions are Rupee denominated and all other currencies are considered foreign currencies for reporting purposes. The
Company had taken measures to manage risk by having foreign currency trade receivables and foreign currency bank accounts
balances to cover the exposure on foreign currency payables. Hence the overall objective of foreign exchange risk management
is to reduce the short term negative impact of exchange rate fluctuations on earnings and cash flow, thereby increasing the
predictability of the financial results.

As at 31st March 2021
Reporting date spot rate

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20
USD 1  202.04  192.45

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
An estimation of the impact of the currency risk with respect of financial instruments with a 5% change in US Dollar exchange
rate is given below in calculation of risk it’s assumed that all other variable factors are held constant. The calculation of sensitivity
has been performed only on the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency of the Group as at 31st March 2021. As
at reporting date net liability in foreign currency was US$ 208,130.

Group

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Effect on
Equity

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Effect on
Equity

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

LKR Depreciated against USD by 5%  (2,106)  (2,106)  493  493

LKR appreciated against USD by 5% 2,106 2,106  (493)  (493)

31.8 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises on interest bearing financial instruments recognised in the Statement of Financial
Position.

The interest rate risk of the Company and the Group arises from financial instruments which are exposed to variable or fixed
rate interest rates. Variable interest rates expose the Company and the Group to cash flow due to the impact on the quantum
of interest payable. Financial instruments with fixed interest rates are subject to variations in fair values due to market interest

[…]

processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such
as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational
risks arise from all of the Company’s operations. The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls
to address operational risk is assigned to senior management within each business unit.

32 Comparative Information

Comparative information is reclassified wherever necessary to confirm with the current year’s classification in order to provide
better presentation.

33 Determination of fair values

This note explains the methodology for valuing our financial assets and liabilities, and provides an analysis of these according
to a ‘fair value hierarchy’, determined by the market observability of valuation inputs.

31.8 Interest rate risk Contd.

At the reporting date the interest rate sensitivity profile of the Group’s financial instruments were as follows,

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

Impact on Profit and Loss Rupee Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Rupee Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Decrease of 100 basis points in rupee interest rate  (10,371)  (74)  (9,046)  (89)

Increase of 100 basis points in rupee interest rate  10,371  74  9,046  89

Notes to the Financial Statements

33.1 Valuation Methodologies of Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value.

The following table analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date, by the level in the fair value
hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised. The amounts are based on the values recognised in the
Statement of Financial Position.

Fair value hierarchy
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

31st March 2021

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:
Non-quoted Investments - Company  -   -   25  25